PRINTED: 03/20/2023 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 495259 B. WNG 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2966 SLATE CREEK ROAD HERITAGE HALL GRUNDY GRUNDY, VA 24614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 An unannounced Medicare/Medicaid standard survey and biennial State Licensure Inspection was conducted 02/26/2023 through 02/28/2023. Corrections were required for compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements and Virginia Rules and Regulations for the Licensure of Nursing Facilities. The Life Safety Code survey/report will follow. One complaint was investigated during the survey. The facility was determined to be in compliance with related regulatory requirements. The census in this 120 certified bed facility was 118 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of 24 current Resident reviews and 3 closed record reviews. F 695 | Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning F 695 F695 SS=D | CFR(s): 483.25(i) Corrective Action(s): Resident #34's attending physician was § 483.25(i) Respiratory care, including notified that the facility failed to follow physician orders regarding oxygen tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. therapy. Resident #34's attending The facility must ensure that a resident who physician assessed and clarified resident's needs respiratory care, including tracheostomy oxygen order. A facility Incident & care and tracheal suctioning, is provided such Accident form has been completed for care, consistent with professional standards of this incident. practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, the residents' goals and preferences, Identification of Deficient Practices & and 483.65 of this subpart. Corrective Action(s): This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced All residents receiving oxygen therapy may have potentially been affected. A 100% by: review of all resident's oxygen orders will Based on observation, resident interview, staff

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S PROVIDENSUPPLYED REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

interview, and clinical record review, the facility

staff failed to follow physicians orders regarding

oxygen therapy for 1 of 24 residents, Resident

Administrator

for each item discovered.

be conducted by the DON, ADON and/or

Unit Manager to identify residents at risk.

corrected at the time of discovery. A facility

Incident & Accident form will be completed

Residents found to be at risk will be

3/21/23

Any deficiency statement ending with any sterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient projection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

#34.

PRINTED: 03/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495259		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT A. BUILDING		(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		495259	B. WING			Diociones	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HERITAGE HALL GRUNDY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2966 SLATE CREEK ROAD GRUNDY, VA 24614				
(X4) ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 69	The findings inclu Resident #34's cli physician order fo The surveyor obse liters per minute. Resident #34's dia limited to, obstruct obstructive pulmor disorder. Section C (cognitive significant change assessment with a (ARD) of 12/09/22 mental status (BIN 15 points. Section treatments/proced indicate Resident at therapy. Resident #34's cor the intervention proced Resident #34's phy order for oxygen at cannula diagnosis date for the oxyger 01/09/23. 02/27/23 10:50 a.m observed oxygen to Resident stated oxy minute. LPN (licens room, checked oxy	ded: nical record included a r oxygen at 3 liters per minute. erved the oxygen to be set at 6 agnoses included, but were not tive sleep apnea, chronic mary disease, and anxiety //e patterns) of Resident #34's minimum data set (MDS) an assessment reference date included a brief interview for IS) score of 9 out of a possible	F 695	Systemic Change(s): The facility policy and procedure for Oxygen administration has been reand no changes were warranted at time. All licensed nursing staff will serviced on the facility policy and procedure for accurate oxygen administration and monitoring per physician order. In-services will in the delivery of oxygen per physiciand the monitoring oxygen flow rathroughout the shift. Monitoring: The DON is responsible for maintacompliance. The DON, ADON and Unit manager will perform daily at all residents using oxygen to monit compliance. All negative findings corrected at time of discovery and appropriate disciplinary action will taken as needed. All negative findiwill reported to the Quality Assura Committee for review, analysis, an recommendations for change in factoric policy, procedure, and/or practice. Completion Date: 4-12-23	clude an order tes sining l/or l/or l/or for will be l/or l/or l/or l/or l/or l/or l/or l/or		

PRINTED: 03/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0922 0204

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
495259	B. WING		
	29	66 SLATE CREEK ROAD	02/28/2023
NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ELILI	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	RE COMPLETION
the Administrator, Director of isultant #1 and #2, and the ator were made aware of the sident #34's oxygen. Nurse Consultant #1 or with copies of in-service is had inserviced 100% of the ing Resident #34's oxygen. In was provided to the survey it conference. Identifiable Information, 483.70(i)(1)-(5) Int-identifiable information. In release information that is to the public. In the public information is to the public information that is to an agent only in information the facility itself is permitted in the facility itself is permitted in the resident in the resident in the resident's records, in the resident's records.	F 842	F842 Corrective Action(s): Resident #34's attending physician was notified that facility staff inaccurately documented that they had administered resident #34's medications while resident #34 was in the hospital and not at the facility. A facility Incident & Accident form has been completed for this incident. Resident #118's attending physician was notified that facility staff failed to document a post fall assessment. A facility Incident & Accident form has been completed for this incident. Identification of Deficient Practices & Corrective Action(s): All other residents may have potentially been affected. A 100% review of all residents' medication administration records and residents with falls will be conducted for the last three months by the DON, ADON, and or designed to identifications at risk. All negative findings will be clarified and/or corrected as applicable at time of discovery. A facility	nt.
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ge 2 the Administrator, Director of issultant #1 and #2, and the ator were made aware of the sident #34's oxygen. Nurse Consultant #1 or with copies of in-service in had inserviced 100% of the ing Resident #34's oxygen. To was provided to the survey it conference. Identifiable Information interested information that is it to the public. The public is permitted in the facility itself is permitted in the resident information in the facility itself is permitted in the resident information in the facility itself is permitted in the resident information in the facility itself is permitted in the resident information in the facility itself is permitted in the resident information in the facility itself is permitted in the resident in the resident's records, in the	A BUILDING A PROVIDERS CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2966 SLATE GREEK ROAD GRUNDY, VA 24614 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) GRUNDY, VA 24614 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) GREAT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) F 695 F 695 F 695 F 695 F 842 F 842 Corrective Action(s): Resident #34's oxygen. In was provided to the survey at conference. Identifiable information The lease information that is to an agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility itself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is permitted In our agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information The facility liself is attending physician was The facility liself is a tracility liself

PRINTED: 03/20/2023 FORM APPROVED.

STATISMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	I STATE OF TANGES		THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	OMB	NO. 0938-0391	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495259	B. WING				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	1 8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		02/28/2023	
MEDITAG	FILL ORIGINAL			966 SLATE CREEK ROAD			
FIERHAG	E HALL GRUNDY		1	GRUNDY, VA 24614			
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		I management			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	records, except where it is no requiremental of time in a way and in compliance in a manufacture of a manufacture in a manufa	nen release is- l, or their resident ere permitted by applicable law; w; payment, or health care nitted by and in compliance 06; th activities, reporting of abuse, or violence, health oversight and administrative proceedings, purposes, organ donation a purposes, or to coroners, a funeral directors, and to avert health or safety as permitted one with 45 CFR 164.512. Accility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or all records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when then in State law; or the date of discharge when then in State law; or the date of discharge when then in State law; or the date of discharge when then in State law; or the date of discharge when then in State law; or the date of discharge when the date of di	F 842	Systemic Change(s): The facility policy and procedure I been reviewed and no changes are warranted at this time. All licensed nursing staff, Social Services direct Activity Director and dietary mana will be in-serviced by the Regional Consultant or DON on the clinical documentation standards per facility policy and procedure. This training include the standards for maintaining accurate medical records and clinical documentation to include Physician Orders, MAR's, TAR's and departments according to the acceptable professional standards and practices. Monitoring: The DON is responsible for maintain compliance. The DON, ADON and designee will conduct weekly chart coinciding with the Care Plan sched monitor for compliance. Any/all negfindings will be clarified and correct time of discovery and disciplinary awill be taken as needed. The results this audit will be provided to the Qu Assurance Committee for analysis a recommendations for change in facilipolicy, procedure, and/or practice. Completion Date: 4-12-23	I stor, ager I Nurse ty y will ng sal nental s. ining l/or audits lule to gative ted at ction of ality nd		

PRINTED: 03/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	UPPLIER/CLIA ON NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495259	B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2966	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SLATE CREEK ROAD JNDY, VA 24614	02	1/28/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	(vi) Laboratory, raservices reports as This REQUIREME by: Based on staff intreview, the facility complete and accuresidents, Resider The findings included 1. For Resident #3 they had administed medications. When the hospital and not resident #34's diallimited to, obstructive pulmon disorder. Section C (cognitive significant change assessment with an (ARD) of 12/09/22 mental status (BIM possible 15 points. treatments/procedulindicate Resident # therapy. The clinical record if #34 had been admit 11/24/22-12/02/22. Licensed Practical if documented they have as the service of the will be a s	diology and other diagnostic s required under §483.50. ENT is not met as evidenced erview and clinical record staff failed to maintain urate clinical records for 2 of 24 at #34 and #118. Ided: 4, the facility staff documented ered Resident #34's in fact Resident #34 was in of at the facility. Ignoses included, but were not eve sleep apnea, chronic early disease, and anxiety The patterns of Resident #34's minimum data set (MDS) in assessment reference date included a brief interview for S) summary score of 9 out of a	F 842			

PRINTED: 03/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
NE 4500-1891-1-0		495259	B. WING		0	2/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BE HALL GRUNDY		2966	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI SLATE CREEK ROAD INDY, VA 24614		212012023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	they had been disbefore returning to 02/27/23 4:15 p.m Nursing, Nurse Co. Assistant Adminisissue regarding R Nurse Consultant admission was ownot taken out of the No further informateam prior to the earn prior	charged to the hospital and the facility. In, the Administrator, Director of consultant #1 and #2, and the trator were made aware of the esident #34's clinical record. #1 stated the Resident #34's er a weekend, and they were esystem. Ition was provided to the survey exit conference. If failed to document a post-fall esident #118. Ininimum data set (MDS) an assessment reference date was dated as completed on #118 was documented as ke self understood and as derstand others. Resident item for Mental Status (BIMS) 12 out of 15; this indicated es impairment. Resident #118 requiring limited assistance with fers, dressing, toilet use, and Resident #118 was assessed of falls without injuries. It is care planned for being at risk mation was found in a facility tharting and Documentation"	F 842			

PRINTED: 03/20/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	FICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			OMB NO. 0938-039	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495259	B. WING			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			CET ADDRESS OF THE	02/28/2023	
	GE HALL GRUNDY		296	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 SLATE CREEK ROAD UNDY, VA 24614		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOLLD BE	
	psychosocial condithe resident's med should facilitate co interdisciplinary tea condition and resperience of interdisciplinary tea conservationse. Einvolving the resident into a properties of the setting of the	lition, shall be documented in ical record. The medical record ammunication between the am regarding the resident's onse to care." ormation is to be documented lical record: a. Objective vents, incidents or accidents ent" In the medical record will be onated or speculative), arate." p.m., Resident #118 was ang in the corridor near their members were observed to ent #118 and assisting the elchair via a lifting device, heard to say they were not e fall.	F 842			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0932,0304

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICAR	E & MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 093	
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
MAR OF F	495259		B. WNG		02/28/20	23
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		296	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 SLATE CREEK ROAD UNDY, VA 24614	***************************************	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMP	(X5) PLETION NATE
F 921 SS=E	fall; this "LATE EN 2/28/23 at 10:39 at 10:39 at 10:39 at 10:39 at 10:39 at 10:39 at 10:30 at	NTRY" note was documented on a.m. 10 p.m., the survey team met Administrator, DON, ADON, onist, and Regional Nurse illure of facility staff to document all and/or post-fall assessment ord was discussed for a final anitary/Comfortable Environ Environmental Conditions provide a safe, functional, fortable environment for dithe public. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, staff interview, resident interview, the facility staff failed in and homelike environment on ded: Itial tour of the facility the dia pervasive smell of urine ality. Itimately 2:50 p.m., during an mily member of a resident of illy member stated the facility	F 921	Corrective Action(s): A 100% review of all residents for incontinence was completed at the time the report. All residents in need of incontinence care were cleaned and changed at that time. The rooms idention both wings to have a pervasive sme of urine were deep cleaned by environmental services. The medical director was notified. Identification of Deficient Practice(s and Corrective Action(s): All other residential, and common area have the potential to be affected. The Environmental Services Director will perform a documented walkthrough inspection of the facility to identify any areas of pervasive odor. The DON, ADON, and/or designee will conduct a 100% audit of all residents to identify residents with incontinence. The reside identified to be incontinent will have the care plan updated to reflect their status Any/All negative findings will be corrected at the time of the discovery a will be reviewed with the administrato	fied II s sents neir	
		e facility had an odor at times. n identified a strong odor on the		prioritize areas that are in need, of deep cleaning.		

PRINTED: 03/20/2020 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495259	B. WING			02/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL GRUNDY		296	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 66 SLATE CREEK ROAD RUNDY, VA 24614		0212012023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	Nursing, Nurse Co Assistant Administ issue regarding of 02/28/23 8:35 a.m stated the facility h it did have one it s happen in the ever	ng. ., the Administrator, Director of consultant #1 and #2, and the crator were made aware of the dors in the building. ., Resident Council President and an odor occasionally and if eemed to be more likely to	F 921	Systemic Change(s): The facility's policy & procedur providing a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment has be reviewed. No changes are warrathis time. The Environmental Se Director will provide inservices on the procedure for proper noticuse when pervasive odors are not throughout the facility. The DON ADON, and/or designee will indicensed nursing staff on address episodes of incontinence prompt Monitoring: The DON and Environmental Se Director is responsible for maint compliance. The QA Program is facility audit tools for monitoring compliance. The Environmenta Director will complete the audit monitor for compliance. The rethese audits will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee fanalysis, & recommendations for facility policy, procedure, and practice. Completion Date: 4-12-23	en anted at crvices to all staff fication to sted N, service all sing stly. ervices caining ncludes g I Services weekly to sults of he or review, or change	